

Distr.: Restricted
1 November 2013

Original: English

**Group of Experts for the revision of the IMO/ILO/UNECE
Guidelines for Packing of Cargo Transport Units**

Fourth session

Geneva, 4 – 6 November 2013

Item 6 (d) of the provisional agenda

Proposals for amendments to the final draft of the CTU Code

Editorial corrections to the draft CTU Code

Note by the secretariat

The secretariat reproduces below a list of corrections that will be incorporated into the final CTU Code. The Group of Experts is invited to consider the list and complete it as necessary.

Main part

Chapter	Section	Correction
1	1.3.8	In 2 nd to last line, amend first appearance of “CTU” to read, “CTUs”. At the end of the same line, amend “the CTU” to read, “a CTU”.
3	3.5	In 2 nd to last bullet, insert full stop at end of line. In last bullet, insert full stop at end of line.
4	4.1.2	In 3 rd sentence, amend “deficiencies” to read, “deficiency”.
4	4.1.5	In 3 rd line, amend “this Code of Practice” to read, “this code”.
4	4.1.5	Amend “CTU Operator” in last line of table to read, “CTU operator”.
4	4.2.3	In 3 rd to last bullet, delete full stop at end and replace with semi colon. At the end of the final paragraph, delete semi colon and replace with full stop.
4	Footnote ³	In 5 th line, amend “Code of Practice” to read, “code”.
4	4.2.4	In 1 st , 2 nd and 3 rd bullets, insert semi colons at ends.
4	4.2.7	In 1 st bullet, delete full stop at end and replace with semi colon.
4	4.2.11	In 2 nd to last bullet, delete “and” after semi colon.
4	4.2.11	In last bullet, amend “customs” to read, “Customs”.
6	6.2.4	In 1 st sentence, amend “to be” to read, “of being”.
6	6.2.5	In 2 nd sentence, amend “to withstand” to read, “of withstanding”. In 3 rd sentence, amend “to withstand” to read, “of withstanding”. In 4 th sentence, amend “load to the relevant wall area” to read, amend “load on the relevant wall area”.
6	6.2.7	In 2 nd sentence, amend “FLT’s” to read, “fork lift trucks”.
6	6.2.9	In 2 nd sentence, amend “moveable” to read, “movable”.
6	6.3.5	In 2 nd sentence, amend “FLT’s” to read, “fork lift trucks”.
7	7.2.4	In final sentence, amend “CTU” to read, “CTUs”.

Chapter	Section	Correction
7	7.3.4.1	In 1 st column header of table, insert close parenthesis after "(GVM". Drop "(tonnes)" to next line.
7	7.3.4.1	In 1 st sentence, amend "capable to pass over" to read, "able to pass over".
8	8.2.1.3.2	In 1 st sentence, amend "As alternative" to read, "As an alternative".
8	8.2.3.1	In final sentence, amend "a replace CTU" to read, "a replacement CTU".
8	8.2.3.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend "look for" to read, "looking for".
8	8.2.4.4	In 7 th bullet, insert close parenthesis after "waste".
8	8.3.1.3	In last line, delete the word "is".
9	9.5.1	In last bullet, amend "CTUs and not" to read, "CTUs are not".
9	9.5.2	Amend "emptying of CTUs" to read, "emptying of CTUs".
10	10.1.1	In 1 st sentence, amend "cargo transport units" to read, "CTUs". In 2 nd sentence, amend "Code of Practice" to read, "code".
10	10.3.8	In first sentence, amend "For IBC" to read, "For an IBC".
11	11.1.1	In the last sentence, amend "cargo transport unit to read, "CTU".
11	11.1.2	In the 4 th sentence, amend "cargo transport units to read, "CTUs". In the 5 th sentence, in two places, amend "cargo transport unit to read, "CTU".
11	11.2.3	In 1 st and 2 nd sentences, amend "cargo transport units" to read, "CTUs".
12	12.2.4	In the 2 nd sentence, amend "valve" to read, "valves".

Annexes

Annex	Section	Correction
Annexes		The numbering of the paragraphs in the annexes should contain the annex number to make it easier to navigate in the code.
Annexes		Replace "this Code of Practice" by "this code"
Annex 1	1.1	In 1 st sentence, amend "cargo transport unit" to read, "CTU".
Annex 1	2.2	In 3 rd sentence, amend "may condensate" to read, "may condense".
Annex 1	4.2.3	In the last sentence, amend "enter transport chain" to read, "enter the transport chain"
Annex 1	5.2	In the text in parentheses, hyphenate "over width and over height".
Annex 2	1.3	Amend "all or some of the journey" to read, "all or part of the journey".
Annex 2	1.6	In the 1 st sentence, amend "contacts" to read, "contracts". In the 2 nd sentence, amend "either of these parties" to read, "one of these parties".
Annex 2	2.2.1	In the 1 st sentence, amend "for the use by" to read, "for the use of".
Annex 2	2.8.1	At the beginning of the 2 nd sentence, amend "Much multimodal transports" to read, "Many multimodal transports".
Annex 3	2.15.2	In 1 st bullet, amend "00G" to read, "OOG".
Annex 4		Table for conversion factors: Vertical lines between the different columns should be inserted.
Annex 4	Cargo Securing Methods	In 1 st sentence of the text alongside the drawing associated with "Straight lashing", insert a space to amend "30° -60°" to read, "30° – 60°".
Annex 4	Conversion Factors for other types of Lashing Equipment	In the Example at the bottom of the page, amend "shall be transported" to read, "is intended to be transported". In the Example, amend the friction factor to read, "0.30". Amend the friction factor in the text alongside the drawing to read, "0.30".
Annex 5	4.2	In 1 st sentence, amend "estimated with 12 per cent" to read, "estimated as 12 per cent". In last sentence, amend "active drying the dunnage" to read, "active drying of the dunnage".

Annex	Section	Correction
Annex 5	4.6.2	In 1 st sentence, amend “unpacked out immediately” to read, “unpacked immediately”.
Annex 6	1.1.7	In 2 nd sentence of 3 rd bullet, amend “for emptying lifting” to read, “for empty lifting”.
Annex 6	1.2.1.5.3	In 1 st sentence of 4 th bullet, amend “1 000 kg” to read, “1,000 kg”.
Annex 6	1.2.1.6.3	In 2 nd sentence, amend “the axles load does not exceed that maximum permitted” to read, “the axle loads do not exceed the maximum permitted”.
Annex 6	1.2.1.7.2	In the last sentence of the main paragraph, amend “through a two designs” to read, “through a design”.
Annex 6	1.2.4.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend “moveable” to read, “movable”. In 4 th sentence, amend “fitted to of lift from the top of the open top container” to read, “fitted to lift off from the top of the container”
Annex 6	1.2.4.4	In 1 st sentence, amend “are generally movable or removable (known as swing headers)” to read, “is generally movable or removable (known as swing header)”.
Annex 6	1.2.4.5	In 2 nd sentence, amend “are few” to read, “are a few”.
Annex 6	1.2.4.12	In 1 st sentence, amend “are few” to read, “are a few”.
Annex 6	1.2.5.3	In 1 st sentence, amend “2,5m” to read, “2.5m”. In last sentence, amend “also becoming popular also as” to read, “also becoming popular as”.
Annex 6	1.2.6	Amend “Named cargo containers:” to read, “Named cargo containers”.
Annex 6	1.2.6.2	Amend “reefer container” to read, “reefer containers”. Amend “power on board power” to read, “power on board”.
Annex 6	1.3.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend “through refrigerated an insulated container” to read, “to a refrigerated and insulated container”.
Annex 6	1.3.2	In 1 st sentence, amend “which are” to read, “which is”.
Annex 6	1.3.4	In last sentence, amend “set are” to read, “sets are”.
Annex 6	1.3.5	In 2 nd sentence, amend “need” to read, “needs”. In last sentence, amend “close loop” to read, “closed loop”.
Annex 6	1.3.8	In 1 st sentence, amend “with an “T” section” to read, “with “T” section”.
Annex 6	1.3.9	In 1 st sentence, amend “those that to operate” to read, “those that can operate”. In 2 nd sentence, amend “design of which” to read, “design of these”.
Annex 6	1.3.16	In 1 st sentence, amend “Reefer” to read, “Reefers”.
Annex 6	1.4.3	At the beginning of the sentence, amend “However the tank container industry” to read, “The tank container industry”.
Annex 6	1.4.5.2	Amend the sentence immediately above Figure 6.40 to read, “Both examples show 17,500 litre low volume pressure vessels”.
Annex 6	1.4.7	Amend the sentence below heading to read, “Volumes vary from 9,000 to 27,000 litres”.
Annex 6	1.4.8	Insert full stop after “No doors fitted”.
Annex 6	1.4.10	At the end of the sentence, amend “dangerous good” to read, “dangerous goods”.
Annex 6	1.4.11	In 2 nd sentence, amend “into a two” to read, “into two”. Insert full stop at the end of 2 nd sentence.
Annex 6	1.5.4.3.2	At end of 2 nd sentence, amend “for use as a general purpose container when not being used as a bulk container” to read, “for use as general purpose containers when not being used as bulk containers”.
Annex 6	1.5.4.9.3	Amend text in 2 nd bullet to read, “Containers without two opening doors and pallet-wide containers may not have anchor points and may only be fitted with liner support hooks”.
Annex 6	1.6.1	In 1 st sentence, amend “but has a” to read, “but have a”.
Annex 6	1.6.9.3	In 2 nd bullet from bottom of section, amend “3 000 kg” to read, “3,000 kg”.
Annex 6	2.4.3	At the end of 2 nd sentence, amend “fuel supply,” to read, “fuel supply.”.
Annex 6	2.4.4.1	Near the end of last sentence, amend “width if the unit” to read, “width of the unit”.

Annex	Section	Correction
Annex 6	2.4.4.2	In 2 nd sentence, amend “However the majority of filling and emptying facilities for tanks however will” to read, “However the majority of filling and emptying facilities for tanks will”.
Annex 6	5.2.5	At end of 1 st sentence/beginning of 2 nd sentence, amend “bulk cargoes Canvas covered” to Read, “bulk cargoes. Canvas covered”.
Annex 6	5.4.4	In 5 th sentence, amend “devices are” to read, “device is”.
Annex 6	5.4.5	At end of last sentence, amend “required must be” to read, “required to be”.
Annex 6	5.4.8	In 1 st sentence, amend “with an maximum” to read, “with a maximum”.
Annex 6	6.1.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend “unit to” to read, “units to”. Amend last sentence to read, “Second, they may be used as CTUs themselves which are packed or loaded with cargo and run by rail or by sea on railway ferries”.
Annex 6	6.1.3	In last sentence, amend “capable for” to read, “capable of”.
Annex 6	6.1.6	In 1 st sentence, amend “capable for” to read, “capable of”.
Annex 6	6.3.1	Amend “divided in” to read, “divided into”.
Annex 6	6.3.2	Amend “divided in” to read, “divided into”.
Annex 6	6.4.1.1.1	In 1 st sentence, amend “(800 kg)” to read, “(800kg)”.
Annex 6	6.4.2.1	Amend 1 st sentence to read, “For Box car side walls there are no maximum force requirements mentioned in the AAR regulations”. At the beginning of 2 nd sentence, amend “There are however a maximum force demand” to read, “There is however a maximum force requirement”. In 3 rd sentence, amend “space do” to read, “space does”. In 4 th sentence, amend “space do” to read, “space does”.
Annex 7	1.1	In 1 st sentence, amend “defines” to read, “defined”.
Annex 7	3.2.2	At end of last sentence, amend “than the tractor” to read, “then the tractor”.
Annex 7	3.3.2	In last sentence, amend “than full container” to read, “then full container”.
Annex 7	3.3.3	In 2 nd sentence, amend “shall be” to read, “will be”. In last sentence, amend “Excentricity” to read, “Eccentricity”.
Annex 7	3.3.4	In last sentence, amend “shall be” to read, “will be”.
Annex 8	1.1	At the end of 1st sentence, amend “a safety approval plate” to read, “safety approval plates”.
Annex 8	1.1	In 1st sentence, amend “containers are” to read, “each container is”. At the end of 2nd sentence, amend “packer are:” to read, “packer is:”. In 2nd bullet, delete comma after “manufactured” and replace with semi colon.
Annex 8	1.2.2	At the beginning of 1 st sentence, amend “As alternative” to read, “As an alternative”.
Annex 8	3.6	Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “Only containers that have been tested and certified for this format should be used and this should be shown on the CSC safety approval plate”.
Annex 8	3.9	In 1 st sentence, amend “then it should be marked in accordance with the current version of ISO 6346” to read, “should be marked in accordance with ISO 6346”.
Annex 8	4.1	Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “This will generally be found on the rear of the tank but may be found attached to the side of one of the rear corner posts”.
Annex 9	3.2.1.2	In last sentence, amend “in its best condition” to read, “in their best condition”. In last sentence, amend “life of the” to read, “life or the”.
Annex 9	3.8.1	At the end of the last sentence, amend “hence the rate of weight loss” to read, “hence the rate of weight loss will also be increased”.
Annex 9	4.4.4	In last sentence, amend “probably not” to read, “preferably not”.
Annex 9	7.6	Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “Concentrations of ethylene gas at or below one part per million can cause problems and measurement of such small amounts can prove difficult”. In 4 th sentence, amend “ventilation on the” to read, “ventilation of the”.
Annex 9	9.1.2	In 1 st sentence, amend “a CTU is not” to read, “CTUs are not”.

Annex	Section	Correction
Annex 9	10.1.3	In 1 st sentence, amend “types of” to read, “type of”. In last sentence, amend “but only constitutes only” to read, “but constitutes only”.
Annex 9	10.3	In 2 nd to last sentence, amend “stacked to against” to read, “stacked against”.
Annex 9	12.5	In last sentence, amend “modified Atmospheres” to read, “modified atmospheres”.
Annex 9	16.1.3	In 1 st bullet, amend “Vehicle Cleansing” to read, “Vehicle cleansing”.
Annex 11		Figures in section 5 should be numbered.
Annex 12	1.1	Amend to read, “This annex covers a number of actions and activities and provides safety advice for persons involved in the reception and unpacking of CTUs”.
Annex 12	3.1.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend “within a range” to read, “within a range of”. At the end of last sentence, insert full stop.
Annex 12	3.2.4	In 1 st sentence, amend “a propriety platforms” to read, “a proprietary platform”. In 1 st sentence, amend “and safely, the depth” to read, “and safely as the depth”.
Annex 12	3.2.6	Amend “that they can” to read, “that it can”.
Annex 12	3.2.9	At end of sentence, amend “prevent if falling” to read, “prevent it falling”.
Annex 12	3.2.10	Amend “platform should be sufficiently” to read, “platform sufficiently”.
Annex 12	5.7	Amend 2 nd sentence to read, The companies producing the action plans may not be the ultimate consignees of the goods, but may be authorised to open the CTU earlier in the supply chain or responsible for unpacking”.
Annex 12	6.3	At end of last sentence, amend “more 150 mm” to read, “more than 150 mm”.
Annex 12	6.14.3	Amend “gaskets which does not” to read, “gaskets, which may not”.
Annex 12	7.3.3.4	In 2 nd bullet, amend “no wind gases” to read, “no wind. Gases”.
Annex 13	1.1.1	Delete comma at end of sentence and replace with semi colon.
Annex 13	1.1.2	Delete comma at end of sentence and replace with semi colon.
Annex 13	1.1.3	Insert semi colon at end of sentence.
Annex 13	1.1.4	Insert semi colon at end of sentence.
Annex 13	1.1.5	Insert full stop at end of sentence.
Annex 13	2	In table, insert semi colon at end of sentence associated with “Clean c)”.
Annex 13	2	In table text associated with “Clean e)”, amend “seeds eggs” to read, “seeds, eggs”.
Annex 13	2	In first column of table, delete colon after “Contamination”.
Annex 13	2	In table, insert full stop at the very end of text associated with “Invasive alien species”.
Annex 13	3.1	Amend “illuminated a number” to read, “illuminated by a number”.
Annex 13	3.1.2	Amend “incandescent light radiate” to read, “incandescent lights radiate”.
Annex 13	4.7.2	In 1 st sentence, amend “insect like” to read, “insects like”.
Annex 13	4.7.3	In 1 st sentence, amend “another inspect” to read, “another insect”. In 2 nd sentence, amend “timber is removed” to read “timber be removed”.
Annex 13	Appendix 1 table	In table header, amend “Animal/Insects” to read, “Animals/Insects”.
Annex 13	Appendix 1 table	In table header, amend “Animal/Insects” to read, “Animals/Insects”.
Annex 13	Appendix 1 table	In table header, amend “Animal/Insects” to read, “Animals/Insects”.
Annex 14		Amend header to read, “PACKING AND SECURING CARGO IN CTUs”.
Annex 14		All Appendices should be numbered with annex number plus appendix number. Thus appendix 1 to annex 14 should be numbered appendix 14-1.
Annex 14		Amend “FLTs” to read “fork lift trucks”.
Annex 14	1.1	At end of last sentence, amend “may start” to read, “starts”.
Annex 14	1.4	In 2 nd to last sentence, amend “shall be used” to read, “are to be used”.
Annex 14	1.11	In last sentence, amend “which shall be lifted” to read, “which will be lifted”.

Annex	Section	Correction
Annex 14	2.3.3	In last sentence, amend “cramps” to read, “clamps”.
Annex 14	2.4.12	In 1st sentence, amend “associated to wire” to read, “associated with wire”.
Annex 14	3.1.2	In 1st sentence, amend “shall be lifted and handled in an even state” to read, “will be lifted and handled in a level state”.
Annex 14	3.1.4	In 2 nd to last sentence, amend “adjusting such eccentricity” to read, “adjusting for such eccentricity”.
Annex 14	3.1.4	Amend text in parentheses in last sentence to read, “(see appendix 5, section 4).”
Annex 14	3.1.5	In 1 st sentence, amend “less sensible against” to read, “less sensitive to”. In last sentence, amend “is not critical as well” to read “is also not as critical”.
Annex 14	3.1.8	In 1 st sentence, amend “are classified” to read, “are generally classified”. Specific classifications may vary with locality.
Annex 14	3.2.2	In last sentence, amend “customs duty” to read, “Customs duty”.
Annex 14	3.2.3	In 1 st sentence, amend “should be observed” to read, “should be considered”. In 2 nd sentence, amend “Irrespective the” to read, “Irrespective of the”. In final bullet, amend “only, if” to read, “only if”.
Annex 14	3.3.7	In 2 nd sentence, amend “move of unit” to read, “movement of the unit”.
Annex 14	4.1.4	In last sentence, amend “will not imply significant cargo motion” to read, “will not allow significant cargo motion”.
Annex 14	4.1.6	In 2 nd sentence, amend “compensated by” to read, “compensated for by”.
Annex 14	4.2.1	In last sentence, amend “to beware cargo” to read, “to prevent cargo”.
Annex 14	5.1.3	In 1 st sentence and in 1 st bullet, amend “food stuff” to read, “foodstuffs”. In last bullet, amend “FOOD STUFF” to read, “FOODSTUFFS”.
Annex 14	5.2.1	Amend last sentence to read, “Dangerous goods should not be transported in flexitanks”.
Annex 14	5.2.5	In 2 nd sentence, amend “40ft-containers” to read, “40ft containers”.
Annex 14	5.3.1	Amend “into a CTU” to read, “into CTUs”. Amend “cargo space are capable to withstand” to Read, “cargo spaces are able to withstand”.
Annex 14	5.3.2	Amend 1 st sentence to read, “The most common containers in the world are the 20ft general purpose containers and it is these containers that are most commonly used for carrying dry bulk cargoes”. In last sentence, amend “For instances extremely” to read, For instance, extremely”. In last sentence, amend “where there is high sideways acceleration” to read, amend “when there is high sideways acceleration”
Annex 14	5.3.3	In 2 nd sentence, amend “the associated injury” to read, “the associated risk of injury”.
Annex 14	5.3.6	At the end of the sentence, amend “similar sensible materials” to read, “similar sensitive materials”.
Annex 14	5.3.7	Amend “fitted to general purpose containers” to read, “fitted to a general purpose container”.
Annex 14	5.3.8	In 1 st sentence, amend “box CTU” to read “box type CTU”.
Annex 14	5.3.11	In 1 st sentence, amend “using box type CTUs” to read, “using a box type CTU”. In 1 st sentence, amend “constitute a contaminate” to read, “constitute contaminants”. In 2 nd sentence, amend “shippers’ responsibility” to read, “shipper’s responsibility”. In 2 nd sentence, amend “the CTU” to read, “a CTU”.
Annex 14	Appendix 1 1.4	Amend to read, “The symbols shown in this annex are those most regularly exhibited. These and others are shown in ISO Standard 780 ⁶ ”.
Annex 14	Appendix 1 3, Table	In “Meaning” alongside symbol “2”, amend “are prohibited” to read, “should not be used”.
Annex 14	Appendix 2 1.1	In last sentence, amend “Most estimation” to read, “most estimations”.
Annex 14	Appendix 4	In 1 st sentence, amend “The factor μ states, how likely a cargo will slide” to read, “The

Annex	Section	Correction
	1	factor μ indicates how easily a cargo will slide". Combine 4 th and 5 th sentences to read, "Five tests should be done under practical and realistic conditions, the highest and lowest values should be ignored and the average of the remaining three used to determine the friction factor".
Annex 14	Appendix 4 2.1	In last sentence, amend "shall meet" to read, "should comply with".
Annex 14	Appendix 4 2.2 and 2.3	Amend "[abt]" to read, "about".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 5.1.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend "blocking device" to read, "blocking devices".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 5.2.2	Amend "determined of the movement" to read, "determined by the movement".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 5.2.3	In 1 st sentence, amend "It is only" to read, "Only". Amend last sentence to read, "If the dunnage bag is used to prevent movement forwards, when braking for example, The mass of the cargo behind the dunnage bag should be used in the formulas".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 5.2.6	Amend "that have the" to read, "that has the".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 5.5.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend "come loose" to read, "may come loose". At the beginning of 3 rd sentence, amend "Inversely, if" to read, "Conversely, if". In 3 rd sentence, amend "to burst or to damage the cargo" to read, "bursting or damaging the cargo".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 5.5.2	At end of 1 st sentence, amend "depends on the quality, size and the gap that the bag is filling" to read, "depends on the quality and size of the bag and the gap that it is filling". Amend 2 nd sentence to read, "The pressure exerted on the dunnage bag by the cargo forces should never be allowed to approach bursting pressure of the bag because of the risk of failure. A safety factor should, therefore be incorporated and, if necessary, a dunnage bag with a higher bursting pressure selected".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 6.1.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend "blocking device" to read, "blocking devices".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 6.2.2	Amend "determined of the movement" to read, "determined by the movement".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 6.2.3	In 1 st sentence, amend "It is only" to read, "Only". Amend last sentence to read, "If the dunnage bag is used to prevent movement forwards, when braking for example, The mass of the cargo behind the dunnage bag should be used in the formulas".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 6.2.6	Amend "that have the" to read, "that has the".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 6.5.1	In 2 nd sentence, amend "come loose" to read, "may come loose". At the beginning of 3 rd sentence, amend "Inversely, if" to read, "Conversely, if". In 3 rd sentence, amend "to burst or to damage the cargo" to read, "bursting or damaging the cargo".
Annex 14	Appendix 5 6.5.2	At end of 1 st sentence, amend "depends on the quality, size and the gap that the bag is filling" to read, "depends on the quality and size of the bag and the gap that it is filling". Amend 2 nd sentence to read, "The pressure exerted on the dunnage bag by the cargo forces should never be allowed to approach bursting pressure of the bag because of the risk of failure. A safety factor should, therefore be incorporated and, if necessary, a dunnage bag with a higher bursting pressure selected". Delete square bracket at end of paragraph.
Annex 14	Appendix 7 1	Amend "according to" to read, "in accordance with".
Annex 14	Appendix 7	In 1 st sentence, amend "according to" to read, "in accordance with".

Annex	Section	Correction
	3	
Annex 15	1.1	In last sentence, amend “or putting it down at” to read, “or put it down at”.
Annex 15	1.1	In last sentence, amend “posture you may get in” to read, “posture that may be adopted”.
Annex 15	1.2	At end sentence, amend “of various” to read, “of various types”.
Annex 15	1.3	In 3 rd sentence, amend “sickness absence costs” to read, “sickness absence, costs”.
Annex 15	1.4	Amend “packer reduced by” to read, “packer should be reduced by”.
Annex 15	1.5	At beginning of 1 st sentence, amend “The most recent” to read, “A recent”. This is intended to be a long term document. That being the case, “the most recent” may not be the most recent in the near future.
Annex 15	1.6	In 1 st sentence, amend “at work, in terms of cargo transport units; it will be” to read, “at work. In terms of CTUs, it will be”
Annex 15	1.6	In 2 nd sentence of 2 nd bullet, amend “Packer know” to read, “Packers know”.
Annex 15	2.4	Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “Workers should be prepared to move their feet during lifting to maintain stability”.
Annex 15	2.5	Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “The load should be hugged as close as possible to the body”. At end of 2 nd sentence, amend “hands only; maintain balance” to read, “hands only. Maintain balance”.
Annex 15	3	In 2 nd sentence, amend “an number” to read, “a number” and “(MHD)” to read “(MHDs)”. Delete colon at end of sentence and replace with full stop.
Annex 15	3.2	In 1 st sentence, amend “cargo transport units” to read, “CTU”.
Annex 15	3.3	In 2 nd sentence, amend “cargo transport unit” to read, “CTU”.
Annex 15	3.4	Amend “cargo transport unit” to read, “CTU”.
Annex 15	4.1	Amend “cargo transport unit” to read, “CTU”.
Annex 15	4.3	In last sentence, amend “posture, they” to read, “posture; they”.
Annex 15	4.6	Amend “environment i.e.” to read, “environment, e.g.”
Annex 15	5.2	Amend “the packer of” to read, “packers of”.
Annex 15	5.4	Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “Non-powered devices, whether empty or laden, require that the packer move them by either pulling or pushing”.
Annex 15	5.6.1	Amend “Eleven per cent” to read, “11 per cent”.
Annex 15	5.6.2	Amend “(44%)” to read “(44 per cent)”
Annex 15	5.6.3	Amend to read, “The second most frequently reported site of injury was the upper limbs (shoulders, arms, wrists and hands), accounting for 28.6 per cent of the total”
Annex 15	5.6.4	Amend “Twelve per cent” to read, “12 per cent”.
Annex 15	5.6.5	Amend “Thirty-five per cent” to read, “35 per cent”.
Annex 15	5.7.1	In 3 rd paragraph, amend “conditions good wheels” to read, “conditions with good wheels”. In 5 th paragraph, amend “to starting or stop” to read, “to start or stop”.
Annex 15	5.7.2	In last sentence, amend “maybe” to read, “may be”.
Annex 15	5.7.3	In 2 nd paragraph, amend “negotiating and slopes” to read, “negotiating any slopes”. In 6 th paragraph, amend “The operator” to read “Operators” and “a load, provided they can see over it” to read, “loads, provided they can see over them”.
Annex 15	5.7.4	In 7 th paragraph, amend “cargo transport units” to read, “CTUs”. In 8 th paragraph, amend “can have adverse effect” to read, “can have an adverse effect”.
Annex 15	6.1.2	Amend “do not have to” to read, “need not”.
Annex 15	6.2.1	Insert full stop at end of sentence.
Annex 15	6.2.2	Amend “not necessary require” to read, “not necessarily require”.

Annex	Section	Correction
		Delete “†” at end of sentence.
Annex 15	6.2.4	Amend last sentence to read, “The information should, therefore, be easy to understand and placed where it can best be seen”.
Annex 16	1.1	Amend, “Operators are fit for duty and have passed successfully” to read, “Operators should be fit for duty, having successfully completed”.
Annex 16	1.2	Amend 1st sentence to read, “Site access requirements should be communicated to the hauliers and safety procedures communicated to the drivers upon arrival”. In 2nd sentence, amend “Management must promote and maintain safety awareness” to read, “Management should promote safety awareness and emphasise that it should be maintained”. In 3rd sentence, amend “The management” to read, “Management”.
Annex 16	1.3	Amend to read, “Provision of safe conditions for working at heights, as discussed in section 3 of this annex”.
Annex 16	1.4	Amend last sentence to read, “If the taking of samples is absolutely necessary, management should ensure that sampling is done by qualified site personnel or by appointed surveyors with adequate safety precautions taken”.
Annex 16	2.1	Amend to read, “CTUs used for bulk transport will often require access to their tops in order to gain access to the interiors, to open and close loading hatches or to sample cargo. These units usually have some built-in means of access, e.g. ladders or toe-holds, but these are generally for emergency purposes rather than regular use. As such, they may be restrictive with irregularly spaced steps and/or large gaps between ladder rungs”.
Annex 16	2.2	Amend to read, “Tank containers, swap tanks and road tankers will usually have ladders built into their rear frames, some of which may be readily apparent as ladders (see Figure 16.3) while others appear to be climbing frames (see Figure 16.2)”.
Annex 16	2.3	Amend, “300 mm with high friction surface” to read, “300 mm wide with high friction surfaces”.
Annex 16	2.4	Amend 1 st sentence to read, “The designs of tank containers, swap tanks and road tankers generally facilitate placement of feet while accessing their tops.” Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “Access to the tops of bulk CTUs is generally far less satisfactory, often only provided by a number of shaped bars attached to the doors (see Figure 16.4)”. In last sentence, amend “will find” to read, “may find”.
Annex 16	2.5	Amend 1 st and 2 nd sentences to read, “Where routine access to the top of a container is necessary, the container will bear a warning decal adjacent to the means of access. The decal provides warning of overhead hazards in general and power cables in particular (see Figure 16.5).”
Annex 16	2.5	Amend 1 st sentence to read, “As the process of climbing onto the top of a CTU entails risks of slipping and falling, a built-in ladder should only be used for emergency access”.
Annex 16	2.9	In 2 nd sentence, amend “figure 16.7” to read, “Figure 16.7”.
Annex 16	3.1	In 1 st sentence, amend “will state that every employer shall ensure” to read, “provide that every employer ensure”.
Annex 16	3.2.1	Amend last paragraph to read, “where it is not reasonably practicable for the work to be carried out in accordance with the previous paragraph, sufficient work equipment should be provided to prevent, so far as is reasonably practicable, a fall occurring”.
Annex 16	3.2.1	In last paragraph, amend “paragraph 2.2” to read, “section 3.2”.
Annex 16	3.3	Amend, “make it as safe” to read, “it should be made as safe”.
Annex 16	4.1	Amend 1 st sentence to read, “Where regular access to the top of CTUs is required, alternative access solutions should be considered” (The accompanying means of access shown will be at single facilities, not a number of different facilities unless they are intended to be transported with the CTU.) Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “Some operators have provided more substantial access ladders attached to trailers as shown in Figure 16.9”.

Annex	Section	Correction
		In 3 rd sentence, amend “The ladder provided” to read, “This type of ladder”. In 4 th sentence, amend “will still” to read, “may still”. In last sentence, amend “positions beside” to read, “positioned beside”.
Annex 16	4.2	In 1 st sentence, amend “(see figure 16.12)” to read, “(see Figure 16.12)”
Annex 16	4.4	In 3 rd sentence, amend “figure 16.12” to read, “Figure 16.12”.
Annex 16	4.4	In last sentence, amend “their harness” to read, “a harness”.
Annex 17	1.2	Amend “within in” to read, “in”.
Annex 17	2.1.2	Amend text in 2nd bullet to read, “Preventing illegal entry to guard against carriage of illicit goods and migrants”.
Annex 17	2.1.4.4	Amend to read, “Where facilities listed in the next section are not used in the transport route for the CTU, Customs’ requirements may not apply”.
Annex 17	2.3	In 2 nd sentence, amend “and notes” to read, “and note”.
Annex 17	2.4.2	In 1 st sentence, amend “and notes” to read, “and note”.
Annex 17	2.5	In 2 nd sentence, amend “CTU” to read, “CTUs”.
Annex 17	Footnote ⁴	At end of 1 st sentence, amend “CTI itself” to read, “CTU itself”.
Annex 17	3.3.2	Amend to read, “Such devices are usually fitted by shippers on their, or consignees’ behalf”.
Annex 17	3.4.1.2	Amend “CTU offers” to read, “CTUs offer”.
Annex 17	3.4.1.3	At end of 1 st sentence, amend “door” to read, “door is used”.
Annex 17	3.4.1.3	Amend 2 nd bullet to read, “be passed through a fixed eye protruding from the CTU and projecting through the handle (see Figure 17.7)”
Annex 17	3.4.2.2	In 1 st sentence, amend “figure 17.10” to read, “Figure 17.10”. Amend 2 nd sentence to read, “Figures 17.12 and 17.13 show discharge hatch sealing points”.
Annex 17	3.4.3.3	Amend “will also need” to read, “may also need”.
Annex 17	3.4.3.3	Amend “while other will” to read, “while others will”.
Annex 17	3.4.3.4	At end of 2 nd sentence, amend “valve, there the handle is seal to the adjacent tank” to read, “valve. There the handle is sealed to the adjacent tank”.
Annex 17	3.4.4.1	Amend “requires the cord or else the curtain or top tarpaulin/tilt may easily detach”.
Annex 17	3.4.4.1	Amend “world customs organization” to read, “World Customs Organization”.
Annex 17	3.4.5.1	In last sentence, amend “can gain access to” to read, “can use to gain access to”.
Annex 17	3.4.5.4	Delete last sentence. This is duplicate text. See 3.4.5.1.
Annex 17	3.4.5.5	Amend “reference of” to read, “number(s) of”
Annex 17	3.4.5.5	Amend “cut close to the at the bottom lug” to read, “cut too close to the bottom lug”.
Annex 17	3.4.7.3	In 1 st sentence, amend “with magnifies” to read, “which magnify”.
Annex 17	3.4.7.4	In last sentence, amend “7 0N’ to read, “70 N”
Annex 18	1.2	In last sentence, amend “However is not, to read, “This, however, is not”
Annex 18	4.2	In last sentence, amend “cargo transport unit” to read, “CTU”.
Annex 19	3.3.1.2	In 2 nd sentence of last bullet, amend “to neither open nor enter” to read, “to open or enter”.
Annex 19	3.4	Amend last sentence of last bullet to read, “The appropriate personal protection equipment should be determined beforehand”.
Annex 19	3.5.5	In 1 st bullet, amend “Ventilation/degasing” to read, “Ventilation/degassing”.